## FILE NO. 020646

RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_289-02

[Resolution Authorizing Grant Acceptance for MUNI "Career Ladder" Program.]

Resolution authorizing the Municipal Railway Improvement Fund to accept and expend a grant from the State of California's Employment Development Department to establish a San Francisco MUNI Railway "Career Ladder" Program.

WHEREAS, the Municipal Railway Improvement Fund is a Category Six Fund established pursuant to Section 10-157 of the Administrative Code of the City and County of San Francisco to establish and administer programs designed to advance the ability of MUNI employees to service MUNI riders; and

WHEREAS, the Municipal Railway Improvement Fund has developed a "Career Ladder" Program intended to provide MUNI employees with the training necessary to advance within MUNI; and

WHEREAS, it is in the interest of the City and County of San Francisco to retain qualified MUNI employees with the system; and

WHEREAS, the Municipal Railway Improvement Fund has applied for and been awarded a grant from the State of California in the amount of \$500,000 for the Career Ladder Program; and

WHEREAS, the San Francisco Administrative Code requires Board of Supervisors' approval to accept and expend grants; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco hereby authorizes the City Controller to accept, on behalf of the Municipal Railway Improvement Fund, a State grant of \$500,000 and authorizes the Municipal Railway Improvement Fund to administer and expend funds for the Career Ladder Program grant; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that indirect cost reimbursement is waived, subject to the Controller being fully reimbursed for his services as a fiscal agent for said grant.



Tails

Resolution

File Number: 020646

Date Passed:

Resolution providing authorization to the Municipal Railway Improvement Fund to accept and expend a grant from the State of California's Employment Development Department to establish a San Francisco MUNI Railway "Career Ladder" Program.

 April 29, 2002 Board of Supervisors — AMENDED, AN AMENDMENT OF THE WHOLE BEARING NEW TITLE
Ayes: 10 - Daly, Gonzalez, Hall, Leno, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Newsom, Peskin, Sandoval, Yee
Absent: 1 - Ammiano

April 29, 2002 Board of Supervisors — CONTINUED AS AMENDED
Ayes: 10 - Daly, Gonzalez, Hall, Leno, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Newsom, Peskin, Sandoval, Yee
Absent: 1 - Ammiano

May 6, 2002 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

File No. 020646

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on May 6, 2002 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young

Clerk of the Board

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.

MAY 17 2002

Date Approved